# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### **ACTS AND RESOLVES**

AS PASSED BY THE

## Ninety-fifth Legislature

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1951

### PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-fifth Legislature

1951

'If death results from the injury, the employer shall pay the dependents of the employee, wholly dependent upon his earnings for support at the time of his accident, a weekly payment equal to 2/3 his average weekly wages, earnings or salary, but not more than \$24 nor less than \$9 \$12 a week, from the date of death for a period ending 300 weeks from the date of the accident, and in no case to exceed \$6,000.'

Effective August 20, 1951

#### Chapter 96

#### AN ACT Relating to a Legal Day's Work.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 100, § 63, repealed. Section 63 of chapter 100 of the revised statutes is hereby repealed.

Effective August 20, 1951

#### Chapter 97

#### AN ACT Relating to Savings Banks.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- R. S., c. 55, § 38, sub-§ VI, ¶ C, sub-¶ I, amended. Subparagraph I of paragraph C of subsection VI of section 38 of chapter 55 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:
  - 'I. In equipment bonds or notes obligations issued under the Philadelphia plan, so-called, and secured by standard equipment leased to any steam railroad corporation in the United States any of whose mortgage bonds are eligible under the previous provisions of this section; provided, however, that the amount of such securities outstanding shall at no time exceed 80% of the cost of the equipment by which they are secured.'

Effective August 20, 1951